A LEGAL STUDY ON THE NECESSITY OF RECOGNISING
TRANSSEXUALISM IN MALAYSIA

BY

Mohd Azri Bin Mohamad Ghazali (2008408936)
Nik Nurezzah Binti Moﬁd Ariffin (2008408948)
Noor Raihan Binti Abd Talib (2008408956)
Sara Afigah Binti Zulkipli (2008409004)
Tarmizi Bin Mustaffa (2008409016)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi Mara
Faculty of Law

October 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate

credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful.

This project paper has been carried out by a team which has included Mohd Azri
Mohamad Ghazali, Nik Nurezzah Mohd Ariffin, Noor Raihan Abd. Talib, Sara Afigah
Zulkipli and Tarmizi Mustaffa.

This project paper would not have been possible without the support of many people.
First and foremost, we would like to convey thanks to our beloved university, Mara
University of Technology Malaysia, also to our faculty - the Law Faculty of UiTM and
the library of UiTM - PTAR, for providing us with convenient facilities and
informative learning materials that abundantly helpful in completing our research.
Further, from the formative stages of this project paper, to the final draft, we owe an
immense debt of gratitude to our supervisor, Puan Syuhaeda Aeni Mat Ali. Her sound
advice, invaluable assistance and careful guidance were precious as we attempted to
examine the legal issue of transsexualism in Malaysia. We also wish to express our
deepest love and gratitude to our parents and family members for the continuous moral
support, understanding and unconditional love, throughout the duration of this
research. Special appreciation and tharks are also due to those who agreed to be
interviewed; Encik Ahmad Razif Mohd. Sidek - the Head of Unit of Human Rights and
International Organisation Division and Encik Abas Nordin — Senior Syarie Federal
Counsel of Research Division of Attorney General’s Chambers, and Cik Sulastri
Ariffin - Transgender Program Co-ordinator at PT Foundation, for, without your time
and cooperation, this project would not have been possible. For their encouragement
and assistance, a million thanks as well to all our friends who have helped throughout.
Finally, we would be remiss without mentioning PM Norha Abu Hanifah and Puan Siti
Hafsyah Idris, whose help and extreme generosity will be remembered always.

To each of the above, we extend our deepest appreciation.



ABSTRACT

Transgender and their rights have been a contentious issue in Malaysia due to the non-
recognition of their status in our legal system. Hence, transgender community face
hardship and discrimination and they often are segregated from the society. The
purpose of our research is to examine the necessity of having specific regulations that
recognises the transgender community in Malaysia pertaining their legal position, their
social liberties and their equal chance at employment and to observe their situation in
other countries. This project paper had explored the opinion of legal practitioner and
religious expert, the view of the transgender community itself, the practice in other
countries and the acceptance of the Malaysian community towards their legal status.
Based on our research, we have found that to constitute the legal status of the
transgender, society’s perception and acceptance play an essential part. If the society is
not yet ready for the change, legalising the status of transgender will serve no purpose.
Therefore, several suggestions are proposed to counter this issue. They include
reviewing any law that is discriminatory towards the transgender, equal opportunity to
transgender in terms of the employment, education and sensitivity of the government
authorities.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background

Problem Statement
Objectives

Research Methodology
Scope and Limitation
Significance of the Study
Research Outline

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2

23

Concept and Nature of Transsexualism

Transsexualism in Malaysia

Situations in other countries

2.2.1 United Kingdom

222 Iran

2.2.3 India

Human Rights and Transsexualism

2.3.1 The position under the Universal Declaration of Human Rights
2.3.2 The position under European Convention on Human Rights

CHAPTER 3: COMPARATIVE STUDY IN VARIOUS COUNTRIES

3.0
3.1
32

Introduction

Transgender Rights as Human Rights
Position in other countries

3.2.1 United Kingdom

3.2.2 Australia

3.2.3 Iran & India

CHAPTER 4: TRANSSEXUALISM IN MALAYSIA

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction

Syariah view on Transsexuals in Malaysia
Human Rights in Islam

Civil law on Transgender

4.3.1 Marriage

4.3.2 Medical

4.3.3 Registration

il

iii
v
Vi

B e e SRV T S VR

11
14
14
18
19
21
21
22

25
26
31
31
35
38

43
43
45
48
48
50
53



CHAPTER 5: RESEARCH FINDINGS
5.0 Introduction
5.1 Analysis of Law
5.1.1 Cases
5.1.1.1 Corbett v Corbett
5.1.1.2 Bellinger v Bellinger
5.1.1.3 JG v Pengarah Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara
5.1.1.4 Wong Chiou Yong v Pendaftar Besar/Ketua Pengarah
Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara
5.1.2  Statutes
5.2  Interview Summary
5.2.1 Religious Personnel
5.2.2 Transgender/Activist Perspective
5.2.3 Human Rights Expert
5.3  Repercussion and Effects of Recognising Transgender
5.3.1 Law
5.3.2 Society
5.3.3 Religion
54  Conclusion

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.0 Introduction

6.1 Recommendations

6.2 Conclusions

Bibliography

Appendices
Appendix 1: Interview Questions
Appendix 2: Pictures

56
56
56
56
58
59

61
62
66
66
68
71
73
74
76
78
79

81
81
85

88
92
92
93



