A LEGAL STUDY ON THE NECESSITY OF RECOGNISING TRANSSEXUALISM IN MALAYSIA

BY

Mohd Azri Bin Mohamad Ghazali (2008408936)
Nik Nurezzah Binti Mohd Ariffin (2008408948)
Noor Raihan Binti Abd Talib (2008408956)
Sara Afiqah Binti Zulkipli (2008409004)
Tarmizi Bin Mustaffa (2008409016)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi Mara
Faculty of Law

October 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful.

This project paper has been carried out by a team which has included Mohd Azri Mohamad Ghazali, Nik Nurezzah Mohd Ariffin, Noor Raihan Abd. Talib, Sara Afiqah Zulkipli and Tarmizi Mustaffa.

This project paper would not have been possible without the support of many people. First and foremost, we would like to convey thanks to our beloved university, Mara University of Technology Malaysia, also to our faculty - the Law Faculty of UiTM and the library of UiTM - PTAR, for providing us with convenient facilities and informative learning materials that abundantly helpful in completing our research. Further, from the formative stages of this project paper, to the final draft, we owe an immense debt of gratitude to our supervisor, Puan Syuhaeda Aeni Mat Ali. Her sound advice, invaluable assistance and careful guidance were precious as we attempted to examine the legal issue of transsexualism in Malaysia. We also wish to express our deepest love and gratitude to our parents and family members for the continuous moral support, understanding and unconditional love, throughout the duration of this research. Special appreciation and thanks are also due to those who agreed to be interviewed; Encik Ahmad Razif Mohd. Sidek - the Head of Unit of Human Rights and International Organisation Division and Encik Abas Nordin - Senior Syarie Federal Counsel of Research Division of Attorney General's Chambers, and Cik Sulastri Ariffin - Transgender Program Co-ordinator at PT Foundation, for, without your time and cooperation, this project would not have been possible. For their encouragement and assistance, a million thanks as well to all our friends who have helped throughout. Finally, we would be remiss without mentioning PM Norha Abu Hanifah and Puan Siti Hafsyah Idris, whose help and extreme generosity will be remembered always.

To each of the above, we extend our deepest appreciation.

ABSTRACT

Transgender and their rights have been a contentious issue in Malaysia due to the nonrecognition of their status in our legal system. Hence, transgender community face hardship and discrimination and they often are segregated from the society. The purpose of our research is to examine the necessity of having specific regulations that recognises the transgender community in Malaysia pertaining their legal position, their social liberties and their equal chance at employment and to observe their situation in other countries. This project paper had explored the opinion of legal practitioner and religious expert, the view of the transgender community itself, the practice in other countries and the acceptance of the Malaysian community towards their legal status. Based on our research, we have found that to constitute the legal status of the transgender, society's perception and acceptance play an essential part. If the society is not yet ready for the change, legalising the status of transgender will serve no purpose. Therefore, several suggestions are proposed to counter this issue. They include reviewing any law that is discriminatory towards the transgender, equal opportunity to transgender in terms of the employment, education and sensitivity of the government authorities.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ackno	owledge	ement	ii		
Abstract					
Contents					
List o	List of Cases				
~~~ .					
		ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.0	Backg		1		
1.1		em Statement	3		
1.2	Object		4		
1.3		rch Methodology	5		
1.4	_	and Limitation	6		
1.5	_	icance of the Study	6 7		
1.6	Resear	rch Outline	/		
CHA	PTER 2	:: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.0	Conce	ept and Nature of Transsexualism	9		
2.1		sexualism in Malaysia	11		
2.2		ions in other countries	14		
	2.2.1	United Kingdom	14		
	2.2.2		18		
	2.2.3	India	19		
2.3	Huma	n Rights and Transsexualism	21		
	2.3.1		21		
	2.3.2	•	22		
СНА	PTER 3	8: COMPARATIVE STUDY IN VARIOUS COUNTRIES			
3.0	Introduction				
3.1		gender Rights as Human Rights	25 26		
3.2		on in other countries	31		
		United Kingdom	31		
		Australia	35		
		Iran & India	38		
СНА	PTER 4	: TRANSSEXUALISM IN MALAYSIA			
4.0		uction	43		
4.1		th view on Transsexuals in Malaysia	43		
4.2	Human Rights in Islam				
4.3	Civil law on Transgender				
1.5	4.3.1	Marriage	48 48		
	4.3.2	Medical	50		
	4.3.3		53		

CHA	PTER 5	5: RESEARCH FINDINGS			
5.0	Introduction				
5.1	Analysis of Law				
	5.1.1	Cases	56		
		5.1.1.1 Corbett v Corbett	56		
		5.1.1.2 Bellinger v Bellinger	58		
		5.1.1.3 JG v Pengarah Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara	59		
		5.1.1.4 Wong Chiou Yong v Pendaftar Besar/Ketua Pengarah			
		Jabatan Pendaftaran Negara	61		
	5.1.2	Statutes	62		
5.2	Interview Summary				
	5.2.1	Religious Personnel	66		
	5.2.2		68		
	5.2.3	Human Rights Expert	71		
5.3	Repercussion and Effects of Recognising Transgender				
	5.3.1	Law	74		
	5.3.2	Society	76		
	5.3.3	Religion	78		
5.4	Concl	clusion			
CHA	PTER 6	6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
6.0	Introd	luction	81		
6.1	Recon	nmendations	81		
6.2	Concl	usions	85		
Biblio	graphy		88		
Appendices					
	Appendix 1: Interview Questions				
	Appendix 2: Pictures				